CITY OF APPLETON Department of Public Works MEMORANDUM

TO: Finance Committee
Municipal Services Committee
Utilities Committee

SUBJECT: Award of Contract

The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:

Unit U-25 Sewer & Water Reconstruction - Lawe, Durkee, Bellaire

Be awarded to:

Name:	Kruczek Construction
Address:	3636 Kewaunee Road
	Green Bay, WI 54311

In the a	mount	of :	\$2,525,555.55
With a	2.8	% contingency of :	\$70,000.00
For a pr	oject t	otal not to exceed :	\$2,595,555.55

** OR **

In an amount Not To Exceed :

Budget:	\$3,421,511.00
Estimate:	\$3,000,000.00
Committee Date:	02/10/25
Council Date:	02/19/25

1/28/2025

https://cityofappleton.sharepoint.com/sites/PublicWorks-Teams/Shared Documents/DPW City Hall/Engineering/PROJECTS/2025/U-25 Sewer & Watermain -Lawe-Durkee-Bellaire/Contract Award Form Unit U-25.xlsx

CITY OF APPLETON Contract Funding Form

TO:	Finance Department		
FROM:	Mark Lahay - Dept.	of Public Works	
DATE:	2/10/2025		
SUBJECT:	Funding for Contrac	t:	
U-25 Unit No.	-	Sewer and Water Construction - Lawe, Durkee, Bellaire Description	
	AWARD DATE:	2/19/2025	(Council Date)
	AWARD TO:	Kruczek Construction	_
		3636 Kewaunee Road	_
		Green Bay, WI 54311	

Funding for the project will be as follows:

Item No.	Account No.	Account Description	Contract Amount	Contingency	Total Contract
1.	5371	Water	\$1,327,383.39	\$30,000.00	\$1,357,383.39
2.	5431	Sanitary	\$1,035,076.19	\$30,000.00	\$1,065,076.19
3.	5230	Storm	\$163,095.97	\$10,000.00	\$173,095.97
4.					
		TOTAL	\$2,525,555.55	\$70,000.00	\$2,595,555.55
		Public Works			Date
		Finance Department			Date

U-25 Sewer & Water Reconstruction- Lawe St, Durkee St, Bellaire Ct (#9460669) Owner: Appleton WI, City of Solicitor: Appleton WI, City of 01/20/2025 01:45 PM CST

F		Item Description	UofM	Quantity		Extension \$2,525,555.55	Jossart Brothers Unit Price	Extension \$2,685,488.50		Extension \$2,884,385.00		Extension \$2,982,990.40	Advance Constr Unit Price	Extension \$2,988,719.10	Dorner Inc. Unit Price	Extension \$3,197,564.20
		F&I - 24" Steel Casing Pipe (Jack & Bore)	lin. ft.	100	\$540.00	\$54,000.00	\$770.00	\$77,000.00	\$900.00	\$90,000.00	\$1,300.70	\$130,070.00	\$780.00	\$78,000.00	\$752.00	
-		F&I - 8" Water Main	lin. ft.	5150	\$100.00	\$515,000.00	\$118.00	\$607,700.00	\$126.00	\$648,900.00	\$106.35	\$547,702.50	\$135.00	\$695,250.00	\$134.00	\$690,100.00
-		F&I - 8" Water Main (Agg. Slurry Backfill)	lin. ft.	800	\$150.25	\$120,200.00	\$175.00	\$140,000.00	\$198.00	\$158,400.00	\$191.21	\$152,968.00	\$190.00	\$152,000.00	\$210.00	\$168,000.00
-		F&I - 6" Hydrant Lead	lin. ft.	60	\$127.50	\$7,650.00 \$68,200.00	\$95.00	\$5,700.00	\$127.00	\$7,620.00	\$169.62	\$10,177.20	\$135.00	\$8,100.00	\$334.00	\$20,040.00
F		F&I - Hydrant F&I - 8" Gate Valve w/ Box	each	11 30	\$6,200.00		\$5,650.00 \$2,800.00	\$62,150.00 \$84,000.00	\$5,760.00 \$2,535.00	\$63,360.00 \$76,050.00	\$7,453.55 \$3,655.76	\$81,989.05	\$5,800.00	\$63,800.00 \$74,610.00	\$6,200.00	\$68,200.00 \$81,000.00
-		F&I - 6" Gate Valve W/ Box	each each	30	\$2,700.00 \$1,900.00	\$81,000.00 \$22,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$23,400.00	\$2,535.00	\$76,050.00	\$3,655.76	\$109,672.80 \$32,045.40	\$2,487.00 \$1,734.00	\$74,610.00	\$2,700.00 \$1,895.00	\$22,740.00
-		F&I - 4" Gate Valve W/ Box	each	12	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,785.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,070.43	\$4,358.28	\$1,734.00	\$20,808.00	\$1,580.00	\$3,160.00
-		F&I - 8" Bend	each	55	\$495.00	\$27,225.00	\$1,000.00	\$26,950.00	\$485.00	\$26,675.00	\$717.07	\$39,438.85	\$485.00	\$26,675.00	\$535.00	
-		F&I - 6" Bend	each	2	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$360.00	\$720.00	\$370.00	\$740.00	\$712.03	\$1,424.06	\$358.00	\$716.00	\$415.00	\$830.00
-		F&I - 4" Bend	each		\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$275.00	\$1,100.00	\$562.74	\$2,250.96	\$255.00	\$1,020.00	\$305.00	\$1,220.00
-		F&I - 8"x8" Cross	each	4	\$960.00	\$3,840.00	\$950.00	\$3,800.00	\$945.00	\$3,780.00	\$861.73	\$3,446.92	\$938.00	\$3,752.00	\$985.00	
		F&I - 8"x8" Tee	each	2	\$830.00	\$1,660.00	\$825.00	\$1,650.00	\$835.00	\$1,670.00	\$807.03	\$1,614.06	\$781.00	\$1,562.00	\$870.00	\$1,740.00
		F&I - 8"x6" Tee	each	11	\$700.00	\$7,700.00	\$700.00	\$7,700.00	\$720.00	\$7,920.00	\$791.53	\$8,706.83	\$660.00	\$7,260.00	\$750.00	\$8,250.00
		F&I - 8"x4" Tee	each	2	\$640.00	\$1,280.00	\$650.00	\$1,300.00	\$670.00	\$1,340.00	\$745.96	\$1,491.92	\$610.00	\$1,220.00	\$695.00	\$1,390.00
		F&I - 12"x8" Reducer	each	- 1	\$641.95	\$641.95	\$650.00	\$650.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$1,464.86	\$1,464.86	\$658.00	\$658.00	\$730.00	\$730.00
		F&I - 8"x6" Reducer	each	5	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$390.00	\$1,950.00	\$425.00	\$2,125.00	\$731.98	\$3,659.90	\$397.00	\$1,985.00	\$440.00	\$2,200.00
F		F&I - 6" Service	lin. ft.	8	\$211.00	\$1,688.00	\$150.00	\$1,200.00	\$288.00	\$2,304.00	\$241.65	\$1,933.20	\$140.00	\$1,120.00	\$944.00	\$7,552.00
		F&I - 4" Service	lin. ft.	50	\$205.00	\$10,250.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00	\$118.00	\$5,900.00	\$94.64	\$4,732.00	\$135.00	\$6,750.00	\$258.00	\$12,900.00
		F&I - 2" Service	lin. ft.	10	\$180.00	\$1,800.00	\$140.00	\$1,400.00	\$125.00	\$1,250.00	\$94.58	\$945.80	\$110.00	\$1,100.00	\$165.00	
		F&I - 1" Service	lin. ft.	1200	\$90.00	\$108,000.00	\$135.00	\$162,000.00	\$108.00	\$129,600.00	\$63.43	\$76,116.00	\$95.00	\$114,000.00	\$161.00	\$193,200.00
F		Service Connection	each	106	\$430.00	\$45,580.00	\$450.00	\$47,700.00	\$580.00	\$61,480.00	\$541.58	\$57,407.48	\$550.00	\$58,300.00	\$810.00	\$85,860.00
		F&I - Curb Stop	each	58	\$310.00	\$17,980.00	\$300.00	\$17,400.00	\$670.00	\$38,860.00	\$403.05	\$23,376.90	\$300.00	\$17,400.00	\$695.00	
	24	F&I - Curb Box	each	103	\$415.00	\$42,745.00	\$470.00	\$48,410.00	\$206.00	\$21,218.00	\$263.46	\$27,136.38	\$550.00	\$56,650.00	\$1,555.00	\$160,165.00
	25	Cut/Cap Watermain	each	25	\$1,025.00	\$25,625.00	\$1,700.00	\$42,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$52,500.00	\$1,925.89	\$48,147.25	\$1,200.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,325.00	\$33,125.00
	26	F&I - 18"x26" CIPP Liner	lin. ft.	100	\$377.00	\$37,700.00	\$385.00	\$38,500.00	\$375.00	\$37,500.00	\$502.15	\$50,215.00	\$470.00	\$47,000.00	\$391.00	\$39,100.00
	27	F&I - 15" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	40	\$164.25	\$6,570.00	\$220.00	\$8,800.00	\$245.00	\$9,800.00	\$136.79	\$5,471.60	\$266.00	\$10,640.00	\$440.00	\$17,600.00
	28	F&I - 15" Sanitary Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backf	i lin. ft.	15	\$241.25	\$3,618.75	\$360.00	\$5,400.00	\$450.00	\$6,750.00	\$578.36	\$8,675.40	\$445.00	\$6,675.00	\$1,059.00	\$15,885.00
	29	F&I - 12" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	825	\$125.00	\$103,125.00	\$170.00	\$140,250.00	\$168.00	\$138,600.00	\$145.14	\$119,740.50	\$190.00	\$156,750.00	\$207.00	\$170,775.00
	30	F&I - 10" Sanitary Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backf	i lin. ft.	330	\$158.50	\$52,305.00	\$215.00	\$70,950.00	\$198.00	\$65,340.00	\$276.12	\$91,119.60	\$250.00	\$82,500.00	\$231.00	\$76,230.00
	31	Fill&Aband 10" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	365	\$7.00	\$2,555.00	\$8.00	\$2,920.00	\$5.00	\$1,825.00	\$10.45	\$3,814.25	\$10.00	\$3,650.00	\$8.30	\$3,029.50
	32	F&I - 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	905	\$95.00	\$85,975.00	\$143.00	\$129,415.00	\$137.00	\$123,985.00	\$122.95	\$111,269.75	\$150.00	\$135,750.00	\$153.00	\$138,465.00
	33	F&I - 8" Sanitary Sewer (Agg. Slurry Backfil	l lin. ft.	210	\$159.00	\$33,390.00	\$210.00	\$44,100.00	\$237.00	\$49,770.00	\$286.40	\$60,144.00	\$270.00	\$56,700.00	\$230.00	\$48,300.00
	34	Fill&Aband 8" Sanitary Sewer	lin. ft.	330	\$6.50	\$2,145.00	\$7.00	\$2,310.00	\$4.00	\$1,320.00	\$7.64	\$2,521.20	\$8.00	\$2,640.00	\$7.30	\$2,409.00
L	35	F&I - 4"/6" Sanitary Lateral	lin. ft.	1340	\$103.00	\$138,020.00	\$132.00	\$176,880.00	\$148.00	\$198,320.00	\$132.75	\$177,885.00	\$150.00	\$201,000.00	\$180.00	\$241,200.00
	36	F&I - 4" Sanitary Lateral (Trenchless)	lin. ft.	3510	\$5.00	\$17,550.00	\$5.25	\$18,427.50	\$30.00	\$105,300.00	\$11.31	\$39,698.10	\$5.00	\$17,550.00	\$8.00	\$28,080.00
L	37	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	each	112	\$647.00	\$72,464.00	\$550.00	\$61,600.00	\$592.00	\$66,304.00	\$819.11	\$91,740.32	\$500.00	\$56,000.00	\$575.00	\$64,400.00
L	38	Abandon Sanitary Lateral	each	11	\$100.00	\$1,100.00	\$750.00	\$8,250.00	\$2,240.00	\$24,640.00	\$554.65	\$6,101.15	\$1,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$995.00	\$10,945.00
L		In-Home Lateral Connection	each	56	\$3,500.00	\$196,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$201,600.00	\$3,565.00	\$199,640.00	\$4,750.13	\$266,007.28	\$3,500.00	\$196,000.00	\$4,425.00	\$247,800.00
_		In-Home Sanitary Connection > 2.5 Ft. Dee		10	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$775.00	\$7,750.00	\$765.00	\$7,650.00	\$1,017.89	\$10,178.90	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$885.00	\$8,850.00
L		F&I - Sump Pit	each	20	\$750.00	\$15,000.00	\$775.00	\$15,500.00	\$765.00	\$15,300.00	\$1,146.82	\$22,936.40	\$750.00	\$15,000.00	\$895.00	\$17,900.00
_		F&I - Floor Drain	each	58	\$150.00	\$8,700.00	\$160.00	\$9,280.00	\$153.00	\$8,874.00	\$263.43	\$15,278.94	\$150.00	\$8,700.00	\$155.00	\$8,990.00
F		F&I - 4' Dia. Sanitary MH	vert. ft.	120	\$527.00	\$63,240.00	\$560.00	\$67,200.00	\$582.00	\$69,840.00	\$1,205.91	\$144,709.20	\$510.00	\$61,200.00	\$585.00	\$70,200.00
F		F&I - Sanitary MH Casting	each	36	\$900.00	\$32,400.00	\$600.00	\$21,600.00	\$763.00	\$27,468.00	\$1,250.94	\$45,033.84	\$1,290.00	\$46,440.00	\$700.00	\$25,200.00
F		F&I - 12" Storm Sewer	lin. ft.	343	\$88.25	\$30,269.75	\$110.00	\$37,730.00	\$196.00	\$67,228.00	\$105.51	\$36,189.93	\$143.00	\$49,049.00	\$68.00	
F		Fill&Aband 12" Storm Sewer	lin. ft.	293	\$8.00	\$2,344.00	\$12.00	\$3,516.00	\$8.00	\$2,344.00	\$88.65	\$25,974.45	\$12.00	\$3,516.00	\$10.00	\$2,930.00
F		F&I - 4' Dia. Storm MH	vert. ft.	24	\$591.50	\$14,196.00	\$650.00	\$15,600.00	\$530.00	\$12,720.00	\$904.40	\$21,705.60	\$600.00	\$14,400.00	\$532.00	\$12,768.00
F		F&I - Storm MH Casting	each	7	\$875.00	\$6,125.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$725.00	\$5,075.00	\$771.95	\$5,403.65	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$605.00	
F		F&I - Type "D-M" Inlet Protection	each	59	\$100.00	\$5,900.00	\$75.00	\$4,425.00	\$71.00	\$4,189.00	\$39.97	\$2,358.23	\$70.00	\$4,130.00	\$110.00	\$6,490.00
F		F&I - Type "E" Inlet	each	2	\$3,301.00	\$6,602.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$3,165.00	\$6,330.00	\$5,022.74	\$10,045.48	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,265.00	\$6,530.00
F		F&I - 12" Inlet Lead	lin. ft.	220	\$90.00	\$19,800.00	\$115.00	\$25,300.00	\$145.00	\$31,900.00	\$117.01	\$25,742.20	\$143.00	\$31,460.00	\$79.00	\$17,380.00
F		R&R - 7" Concrete Ped. Ramp	sq. yd.	3	\$122.00	\$366.00	\$105.00	\$315.00	\$102.00	\$306.00	\$142.75	\$428.25	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$136.40	\$409.20
F		F&I - Truncated Dome	sq. ft.	15	\$40.50	\$607.50	\$42.00	\$630.00	\$41.00	\$615.00	\$57.10	\$856.50	\$40.00	\$600.00	\$46.10	\$691.50
-		R&R - 4" Concrete Sidewalk	sq. yd.	10	\$119.25	\$1,192.50	\$95.00	\$950.00	\$98.00	\$980.00		\$1,670.20			\$125.90	
F		R&R - 8" Concrete Pavement	sq.yd.	1200	\$84.40	\$101,280.00	\$86.00	\$103,200.00	\$79.00	\$94,800.00	\$117.89	\$141,468.00	\$79.00	\$94,800.00	\$88.50	
F		R&R - 7" Concrete Apron	sq.yd.	20 115	\$86.50	\$1,730.00	\$78.00	\$1,560.00	\$80.00	\$1,600.00	\$116.14	\$2,322.80	\$81.36	\$1,627.20	\$96.50	
-		R&R - 5" Concrete Apron	sq.yd.		\$65.50 \$42.75	\$7,532.50 \$24,937.50	\$70.00	\$8,050.00	\$70.00	\$8,050.00	\$103.30	\$11,879.50	\$72.36	\$8,321.40	\$81.60	
F		R&R - 30" Concrete Curb & Gutter	lin. ft.	570	\$43.75 \$249,300.00	\$24,937.50	\$40.00 \$40,000.00	\$22,800.00	\$43.00	\$24,510.00 \$35,400.00	\$60.31	\$34,376.70 \$14,589.68	\$43.25 \$190,000.00	\$24,652.50 \$190,000.00	\$46.40	
F		Temp. Traffic Control Remove Contaminated Soil	l.s. cu.yd.	1 10	\$249,300.00 \$105.00	\$249,300.00 \$1,050.00	\$40,000.00 \$75.00	\$40,000.00 \$750.00	\$35,400.00 \$50.00	\$35,400.00	\$14,589.68 \$92.52	\$14,589.68 \$925.20	\$190,000.00 \$28.00	\$190,000.00	\$27,250.00 \$55.00	
F				10		\$1,050.00	\$75.00				-	\$925.20		\$280.00		
F		Flowable Fill Extra Stone Bedding	cu.yd.	10	\$130.00 \$0.01	\$1,300.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00 \$300.00	\$140.00 \$30.00	\$1,400.00 \$300.00	\$199.27 \$24.43	\$1,992.70	\$100.00 \$30.00	\$1,000.00	\$120.00 \$30.00	
Base Bid Total:	62	Extra Stone Bedding	cu.yd.	10	φ0.01	\$2,525,555.55		\$300.00	φ30.00	\$2,884,385.00		\$2,982,990.40		\$300.00		\$3,197,564.20